
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE AUTHORITY 
 
Date: Friday, 23 May 2014 Time:  10.30 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 

8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 28 February 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 12 

6  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

7  MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUTHORITY, REVIEW OF COMMITTEES, 
APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND BOARDS AND DATES OF 
FUTURE MEETINGS  
Report of Clerk and Monitoring Officer 

13 - 18 

Public Document Pack



 
8  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING  

 
 

a   PERFORMANCE MONITORING COMMITTEE OUTCOMES  
Report of the Chair of the Performance Monitoring Committee  
  
 

19 - 24 

b   FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE OUTCOMES  
Report of the Chair of the Finance and Resources Committee  
 

25 - 32 

c   COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE OUTCOMES  
Report of the Chair of the Community Safety Committee  
 

33 - 38 

d   HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE OUTCOMES  
Report of the Chair of the Human Resources Committee  
 

39 - 44 

e   POLICY AND STRATEGY COMMITTEE OUTCOMES  
Report of the Chair of the Policy and Strategy Committee  
 

45 - 54 

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
TO CONSIDER EXCLUDING THE PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE REMAINING ITEM(S) IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 ON THE BASIS THAT, HAVING REGARD 
TO ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES, THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST IN DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
 

 

10  RESILIENCE PLANNING AND ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

55 - 60 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Carol M Jackson  
 0115 8764297 
 carol.jackson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 
FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Authority held on 28 FEBRUARY 2014 at Fire and 
Rescue Service Headquarters, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham NG5 8PD from 
10.34 am to 12.55 pm 

 
Membership 
 
        Councillor Darrell Pulk           (Chair) 
        Councillor Brian Grocock       (Vice Chair) 
 Councillor Chris Barnfather 
 Councillor Eunice Campbell 
 Councillor Ian Campbell 
 Councillor John Clarke 
^       Councillor Jon Collins 
 Councillor Stephen Garner 
 Councillor Colleen Harwood 
 Councillor Michael Payne 
^ Councillor Ken Rigby  
 Councillor Tony Roberts 
 Councillor David Smith 
 Councillor Tim Spencer 
 Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 Councillor John Wilmott 
        Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 Councillor Liz Yates 
   
 
Members absent are marked ^ 
 
 
54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Ken Rigby 
 
55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer Craig Parkin – minute item 67. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority – 28/02/2014 
 

 2

 
56 CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
(a) the Chair informed the Meeting of the death of former Fire Authority member Bob 

Cross. The Chair and Deputy Chief Fire Officer both attended his funeral. The Chair 
expressed thanks for Bob’s dedication to public service and in particular to the Fire 
Authority, despite 
[...]
ommittee to the appointment of 
Craig Parkin as Assistant Chief Fire Officer to the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service with effect from 1 July 2014 
 
RESOLVED to agree to the appointment of Craig Parkin as Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer with effect from 1 July 2014, as recommended by the Appointments 
Committee. 
 
The Chair congratulated Craig Parkin on his appointment. 
 
68  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES 

 
The Chairs of the following committees, produced reports which included the minutes of 
those meetings:  

 

(a) Performance Monitoring Committee 24 January 2014; 

 

(b) Finance and Resources Committee 17 January 2014; 
 

(c) Community Safety Committee 10 January 2014; 
 

(d) Human Resources Committee 7 February 2014; 
 

(e) Policy and Strategy Committee 31 January 2014. 
 

Councillor Michael Payne, Chair of the Human Resources Committee thanked the Officers 
involved with the Committee for their help in guiding the Committee through some difficult 
processes in the last financial year. 

RESOLVED to note the reports and the business undertaken by the Committees. 

 
69  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act. 
 
70  REDUCTIONS IN THE PERMANENT ESTABLISHMENT 

 
Frank Swann, the Chief Fire Officer, presented his report informing Members of a reduction 
in the non-uniformed establishment arising from the approval of voluntary redundancy 
applications. 
 

Page 10



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority – 28/02/2014 
 

 9

RESOLVED to endorse the permanent amendments to the establishment. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE 

AUTHORITY, REVIEW OF 

COMMITTEES, APPOINTMENTS 

TO COMMITTEES AND BOARDS 

AND DATES OF FUTURE 

MEETINGS  
 
Report of the Clerk and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
  
  
Date: 23 May 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To confirm membership of the Authority following the Annual Meetings of the County 
and City Councils, to review the committee structure, to request nominations to 
committees and boards and to confirm dates of meetings. It also seeks to appoint 
Chairs of committees from those appointed to serve on them.   
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 
Name : Malcolm R Townroe 

Solicitor, Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Authority 
 

Tel : 0115 8764332 
 

Email : malcolm.townroe@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



1. BACKGROUND 

 

The Authority has continued to deliver its wider community safety agenda through the 
committee structure. At the Annual General Meeting the Authority is required to 
resolve what committees shall be appointed and the number of voting members. It is 
also suggested that the chairs of committees should be appointed at the Annual 
General Meeting in order to ensure continuity of business. 
 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The City Council has appointed the following members:- 

 
Councillor E Campbell 
Councillor J Collins 
Councillor B Grocock 
Councillor D Smith 
Councillor T Spencer 
Councillor M Wood 

 
2.2 The County Council has appointed the following members:- 
 

Councillor J Allin 
Councillor C Barnfather 
Councillor I Campbell 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor S Garner 
Councillor M Payne   
Councillor D Pulk 
Councillor K Rigby 
Councillor T Roberts    
Councillor G Wheeler 
Councillor J Wilmott 
Councillor E Yates 

 
2.3 Committee Structure 
 
2.3.1 A review of the work undertaken by the Performance Monitoring Committee 

has highlighted that, over the past year, it has only had to consider one overall 
performance report at each of its meetings. In view of this it is proposed to 
subsume the work of the Performance Monitoring Committee into the Policy 
and Strategy Committee and to amend the terms of reference of the Policy 
and Strategy Committee to reflect this change.  

 
2.3.2 Because of the reduction in the overall number of seats available it is also 

proposed to remove the previously adopted requirement for the Policy and 
Strategy Committee to include a member from each of the Human Resources, 
Finance and Resources and Community Safety Committees.  

 
    
 

Page 14



2.4 Committee Membership 
 
2.4.1 The Authority is asked to appoint members to the Committees set out in the 

table below in accordance with the political balance rules and, from those 
appointments, to appoint the chair of the Human Resources, Community 
Safety and Finance and Resources Committees. The Chair of the Authority 
will act as Chair of the Policy and Strategy and Appointments Committees. 
The chair of the Personnel Committee will be appointed at each meeting.  

 
2.4.2 Following the changes to the Standards Regime the Authority resolved to 

address any issues that would have previously been dealt with in that forum 
through the Policy and Strategy Committee. Since that change was made 
there have been no Standards issues to address. It is now proposed to 
present a further report to the Policy and Strategy Committee at some point in 
the near future to further examine the future of Standards issues.  

  
 
2.4.3 In addition to the committee appointments, the Authority is asked to appoint 

members to the Strategic Equalities Board on the basis of 4 Labour Group 
places, 1 Conservative Group place, 1 Liberal Democrat Group place and 1 
Independent Group place. 

 
 

 

Committee (total places) Labour 
Group 
places 

Conservative 
Group places 

Liberal 
Democrat 

Group places 

Independent 
Group places 

     

Policy and Strategy Committee 
(6) – to include the Chair of the 
Fire and Rescue Authority plus 

5 other members 

4 2   

     

     

     

Human Resources 
Committee (5) 

3 1  1 

     

Community Safety 
Committee (5) 

3 1 1  

     

Finance and Resources 
Committee (5) 

3 2   

     

Personnel Committee (6) 
– to include 1 member from the 

HR Committee. 

3 2  1 

     

Appointments Committee (6) 
- to include Chair and Vice 

Chair of the Authority 

4 1 1  

     

Page 15



 
2.5 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 The proposed schedule for full Fire and Rescue Authority and Committee 

meetings is as follows:- 
 
2.5.1 

 Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  

Fire and Rescue Authority (10.30 am) 

 27June 2014 

 26 September 2014 

 19 December 2014 

 27 February 2015 

 22 May 2015   AGM 

 
  

Facilities will be made available for all Groups to hold pre meetings at 9.45am 
prior to full Authority meetings. 

 
2.5.2 

 Policy and Strategy Committee (10.00 am)  

 18 July 2014   

 17 October 2014   

 6 February 2015  

 24 April 2015   

 
 
2.5.3 

 Human Resources Committee (10.00 am unless 
otherwise stated) 

 11July 2014 (13.30 pm)  

 10 October 2014 (13.30 pm)  

 30 January 2015  

 24 April 2015   

 
2.5.4 

 Community Safety Committee (10.00 am) 

 4 July 2014  

 3 October 2014  

 9 January 2015  

 27 March 2015  

 

Page 16



2.5.5 

 Finance and Resources Committee (10.00 am) 

 11 July 2014   

 10 October 2014  

 16 January 2015  

  17 April 2015   

 
2.5.6 The Personnel Committee will meet as required. 
 
2.5.7 The Appointments Committee will meet as required. 
 
2.5.8 The Strategic Equalities Board will meet quarterly. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 The City Council provides the Clerk and Monitoring Officer for all meetings of 

the Fire and Rescue Authority, Policy and Strategy Committee and Personnel 
Committee.  Nottingham City Council makes provision for a Constitutional 
Services Officer to be present for all committee meetings identified in 2.4 above, 
for which agendas and minutes will be circulated by the Clerk. For 2014/15 the 
cost to Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority for 
these services will be £38,000 plus VAT. Any additional services and printing 
costs will be recharged separately. 

 
3.2 An independent remuneration committee established the allowances to be paid 

to Fire and Rescue Authority Members and this also provided for these to be up 
rated annually in accordance with Local Government pay awards. The payment 
of Members’ Allowances under the Scheme was re-approved by the Authority at 
its meeting on 28 February 2014. 

 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications arising from 
this report other than those that relate to member development and training.   
 

5. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
There are no specific equality issues arising from this report. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

Page 17



 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 

Failure to agree committee membership and to set dates and times for meetings may 
lead to a failure of the governance arrangements. 

 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that: 
 
8.1  Appointments to the Fire and Rescue Authority be noted; 
 
8.2  The revised committee structure be approved; 

 
8.3 Appointments to committees and appointments of committee chairs be made 

and dates of meetings be approved; 
 
8.4 Appointments be made to the Strategic Equalities Board. 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Malcolm R Townroe  
CLERK AND MONITORING OFFICER TO THE AUTHORITY  

Page 18



 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

COMMITTEE OUTCOMES 
 

Report of the Chair of the  
Performance Monitoring Committee 
 
 

  
Date: 23 May 2014 
  

[...]
CUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
CHAIR OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Page 28



 

APPENDIX A 

 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 4 April 2014 from 10.00 am to 11.16 am 
 
� Councillor Malcolm Wood   (Chair) 
 Councillor Chris Barnfather  
� Councillor John Clarke   
� Councillor Jon Collins  
� Councillor Gordon Wheeler  
  
� indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Neil Timms      Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and 

Rescue Authority 
Noel McMenamin Constitutional Services, Nottingham City Council 
  
 
27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 None 
 
28  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
29  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2014 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
30  CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 28 FEBRUARY 2014  

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief Fire 
Officer’s report on Capital Programme progress in the year 2013/14, and analysing the 
significant variances against the original programme. 
 
The capital budget monitoring statement is showing an underspend to date of £5,794,000 
against the budget for the year of £8,339,000. Mr Timms reported that that Transport and 
Information and Communications Technology budgets were mostly on track, The main 
reason for the underspend lies with the Property portfolio, particularly in finalising the joint 

Page 29



 

Central Fire Station and City Council Emergency Planning Hub. Mr Timms undertook to 
submit a revised capital programme to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the content of the report; 
 
(2) to request the Chief Fire Officer to
[...]
tly functioning HR department and policies are key to the delivery of an 
effective service.  Failure to achieve this may result in a poor service and poor 
results through Comprehensive Performance Assessment and other audit 
processes. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report and the business undertaken by the 
Human Resources Committee. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Michael Payne 
CHAIR OF HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

  
 
 
 

Page 41



 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold, Nottingham NG5 8PD on 11 April 2014 from 11.00 am - 11.18 am 
 
 
� Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)  
� Councillor Eunice Campbell  
 Councillor Ian Campbell  
� Councillor Stephen Garner  
� Councillor Liz Yates  
 
� indicates present at meeting  
 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Tracy Crump - Head of HR Services 
Nick Linthwaite - HR Manager (Operations) 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Laura Wilson - Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 

22  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Councillor Ian Campbell 
 

23  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None 
 

24  MINUTES 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2014 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 

Page 42



 

 

25  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 
 

Tracy Crump, Head of Human Resource (HR) Services, introduced the Chief Fire Officer’s 
report updating members on HR issues within the Service. Only sickness absence data was 
available and other HR metrics for Quarter 4 will be reported to a future meeting. 
 
The Committee was reassured that there are many resources available for staff to access 
including Occupational Health, Westfield Health, etc and that all managers are trained in 
absence management. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the report. 
 

26  CONVERSION OF POSTS 
 

Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, introduced the Chief Fire Officer’s report updating 
members on the posts which have been re-designated between April 2013 and March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to note that just one post of Watch Manager (Fire Protection) has been 
converted to a non-uniform Fire Protection Inspecting Officer posts on grade 6 
releasing a budget saving of £11,333. 
 

27  APPOINTMENT OF A SERVICE TECHNICIAN 
 

Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, introduced the Chief Fire Officer’s report seeking 
approval for the appointment of a Service Technician to carry out duties associated with the 
role. 
 
RESOLVED to add a post of Service Technician (grade 3) to the establishment as part 
of the process of implementation of budget reductions in the equipment section and 
to note that the full cost, inclusive of overheads, of £21,980 has been budgeted for in 
full. 
 

28  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining agenda item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on that basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

29  METHODOLOGY BEHIND THE CALCULATION OF INJURY AWARDS 
 

Nick Linthwaite, HR Manager (Operations), introduced the Chief Fire Officer’s report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

30  REGRADING OF POSTS 
 

Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, introduced the Chief Fire Officer’s report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

POLICY AND STRATEGY 

COMMITTEE OUTCOMES 
 

Report of the Chair of the Policy and Strategy Committee 
 
 

  
Date: 23 M
[...]
d Nottingham NG5 8PD on 25 April 2014 from 10.02 am - 11.52 pm 
 

 Councillor Darrell Pulk  (Chair) 
^ Councillor Jon Collins  
^ Councillor Brian Grocock  
 Councillor Chris Barnfather  
 Councillor Michael Payne  
 Councillor David Smith (as substitute for Councillor Brian Grocock) 

 Councillor Gordon Wheeler  
 Councillor Malcolm Wood (as substitute for Councillor Jon Collins) 
 
Members absent are marked ^ 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Councillor Jon Collins – non-Council business. 
Councillor Brian Grocock – non-Council business. 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 

31 MINUTES 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair.  
 

32 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/2014 
 

Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report of the Chief 
Fire Officer, informing the Committee of the plan to be implemented by the External 
Auditors for their audit of the accounts for the 2013/14 financial year.  
John Cornett, Audit Director for KPMG, highlighted the following: 
 
(a) following an initial assessment of the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Services’ 

(NFRS) financial statements, auditors highlighted the Local Government Pensions 
Scheme Triennial Valuation as a key audit risk for 2013/14. There is a risk that data 

Page 49



provided to the actuary for this exercise is inaccurate which might affect the actuarial 
figures in the accounts; 

 
(b) other audit risks and issues considered include fraudulent revenue recognition. The 

External auditors however, did not consider this to be a significant risk for fire 
authorities. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

33 REVIEW OF INDEMNITIES FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented his report to the Committee on the suitability of 
current indemnities to members and officers and summarised recommendations to enhance 
the robustness of that policy. The C
[...]
 Committee through the 

Revenue monitoring report. 
 

36 RETAINED FIRE FIGHTERS PENSION SETTLEMENT 
 

Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources presented the report of the Chief 
Fire Officer to the Committee on the settlement of the long running issue in relation to 
retained firefighters’ admission to the firefighters pension scheme, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) since 2006 retained firefighters have been able to join the new firefighters pension 

scheme however, prior to this retained duty system (RDS) staff were unable to join 
the 1992 scheme as entry was restricted to whole time staff only. Following a 
number of successful legal challenges a settlement has been reached which sets 
out the terms under which RDS personnel may retrospectively access the 1992 
scheme; 

 
(b) as a result, the Fire Fighters’ Pension Scheme (England) (Amendment) Order 2014 

gives RDS employees who were employed between 1 July 2000 and 5 April 2006 
access to the pensions scheme; 

 
(c) the immediate burden upon the Authority is an administrative one as former 

employees able to claim under the scheme must be identified by the end of May 
2014. The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) have stated 
that this is not a new burden and will therefore be an Authority liability to cover the 
cost of retrospective payments. Leicestershire County Council has offered to 
oversee the administrative work at a cost of £9,000. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

37 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

Page 52



 

38 EXEMPT MINUTES 
 

The Committee confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 
2014 as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 

39 RELOCATION OF CENTRAL FIRE STATION - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources presented the report of the Chief 
Fire Officer, updating the Committee on the progress of the sale of the existing Central Fire 
Station and the purchase of an alternative site. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

40 COLLABORATION OPPORTUNITIES 
 

John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented his report to the Committee highlighting the 
opportunity to access transformational funding from Government and seeking approval to 
engage in collaboration projects. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report as recorded in a separate 
exempt minute. 
 
 

 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	7 MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUTHORITY, REVIEW OF COMMITTEES, APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND BOARDS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
	8a PERFORMANCE MONITORING COMMITTEE OUTCOMES
	8b FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE OUTCOMES
	8c COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE OUTCOMES
	8d HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE OUTCOMES
	8e POLICY AND STRATEGY COMMITTEE OUTCOMES
	10 RESILIENCE PLANNING AND ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 
FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

M I N U T E S of the Annual General Meeting of the Authority held on 23 MAY 2014 at 
Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bestwood Lodge, Nottingham from 10.30 am to 
11.40 am 

 

Membership 
 
        Councillor Jon Allin 
 Councillor Chris Barnfather 
^ Councillor Eunice Campbell 
^ Councillor Ian Campbell 
   Councillor John Clarke 
        Councillor Jon Collins 
 Councillor Stephen Garner 
 Councillor Brian Grocock 
 Councillor Michael Payne 
 Councillor Darrell Pulk 
 Councillor Ken Rigby  
 Councillor Tony Roberts 
 Councillor David Smith 
 Councillor Tim Spencer 
 Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 Councillor John Wilmott 
        Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 Councillor Liz Yates 
   
 
Members absent are marked ^ 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
AGREED to appoint Councillor Darrell Pulk as Chair of the Authority for the 
municipal year (2014/2015). 
 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.05.14 

2 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
 

AGREED to appoint Councillor Brian Grocock as Vice-Chair of the Authority for the 
municipal year (2014/2015). 
 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Ian Campbell 
 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The Authority confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2014, as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
6  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair reported on the following matters: 
 
(a) the Chair apologised for the last minute distribution of the report for agenda item 7, 

Membership of the Authority, Review of Committees, Appointment to Committees 
and Boards and dates of Future Meetings and thanked Malcolm Townroe, the Clerk 
for his assistance in completing the report; 

 
(b) the Chair and ACFO Craig Parkin had attended the Annual International Service of 

Thanksgiving at the National Memorial Arboretum in Staffordshire on Sunday, May 
11. The event had also been attended by the Fire Minister, Brandon Lewis; 

 
(c) the Chair and the Chief Fire Officer were in the midst of a tour of all fire stations in 

the County talking to every watch. The Chair had noted that morale amongst fire-
fighters was good despite the ongoing industrial relations issues with the 
Government. The Chair stated that he is anxious to improve member/workforce 
engagement during the coming year; 

 
(d) the Chair has written to Nottinghamshire’s MP’s to introduce John Buckley as the 

new Chief Fire Officer and to talk about budget demands placed on Nottinghamshire 
and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) over the coming months. 
The Chair also hopes to engage leaders of local councils in discussions about budget 
issues and their implications for local authorities; 

 
(e) the Chair welcomed County Councillor Jon Allin to the Authority and confirmed 

that he would be writing to Councillor Colleen Harwood to thank her for her hard work 
over the past year; 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.05.14 

3 

 
 
7  MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUTHORITY, REVIEW OF COMMITTEES, 

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND BOARDS AND DATES OF 
FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
Councillor Wheeler requested an adjournment to allow Members the opportunity to read 
the Clerk’s report which had only been distributed at the beginning of the Meeting. 
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting for 15 minutes. The Meeting resumed at 10.47 am. 
 
Malcolm Townroe, the Clerk and Monitoring Officer introduced his report noting the 
appointments to the Authority, reviewing the committee structure, requesting nominations 
to committees and boards, including Chairs, and seeking confirmation of dates of 
meetings. 
 
The Clerk advised Members that the proposed changes to the committee structure 
involved three strands; 
 

   the removal of the Performance Monitoring Committee, which, over the last year 
had only considered one overall performance report at each meeting. This work 
was to be subsumed into the work of the Policy and Strategy Committee and the 
terms of reference of the Policy and Strategy Committee would be amended to 
reflect this change; 

 

   the removal of the requirement for the Policy and Strategy Committee to include a 
member from the Human Resources, Finance and Resources and Community 
Safety Committees; 

 

   the removal of the Best Value Revue Board which had not met for several years. 
 
Members welcomed the opportunity for the Authority to be able to contribute towards the 
overall savings having to be made by NFRS. Councillor Wheeler thanked the officers 
involved in producing the performance reports for the Performance Monitoring Committee 
over the last few years. Councillor Wheeler requested that Special Responsibility 
Allowances (SRA’s) be reviewed with a view to making further savings for the Service if 
possible. This should involve a cross party discussion. Councillor Wheeler also expressed 
his disappointment that the chairs of the Committees were all Labour Members. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to appoint the membership of the Fire and Rescue Authority for the municipal 

year 2014/15 as follows: 
 
 City Council appointments: 
 

Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Brian Grocock  
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Tim Spencer 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.05.14 

4 

Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

 County Council appointments: 
 

Councillor Jon Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Ian Campbell 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Stephen Garner 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Tony Roberts 
Councillor Ken Rigby 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor John Wilmott 
Councillor Liz Yates 

 
(2)     to approve the revised committee structure; 
 
(3) (a) to appoint the membership and Chairs to Committees and Boards, as 

follows: 
 

Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

Councillor D Pulk  (Chair) 
Councillor C Barnfather 
Councillor J Collins 
Councillor B Grocock 
Councillor G Wheeler 
Councillor J Wilmott 
 
Human Resources Committee 
 

Councillor M Payne  (Chair) 
Councillor E Campbell 
Councillor I Campbell 
Councillor S Garner 
Councillor L Yates 
 
Community Safety Committee 
 

 Councillor D Smith             (Chair) 
Councillor B Grocock 
Councillor K Rigby 
Councillor T Roberts 
Councillor J Wilmott 
 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

Councillor M Wood    (Chair) 
Councillor J Allin 
Councillor C Barnfather 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.05.14 

5 

Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor G Wheeler 
 
Personnel Committee 
 
Councillor E Campbell 
Councillor S Garner 
Councillor M Payne 
Councillor T Spencer 
Councillor J Wilmott 
Councillor L Yates 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appointments Committee 

 
Councillor D Pulk              (Chair) 
Councillor J Allin 
Councillor B Grocock 
Councillor K Rigby 
Councillor G Wheeler 
Councillor M Wood 
 
Strategic Equalities Board 
 

Councillor D Pulk 
Councillor J Allin 
Councillor I Campbell 
Councillor S Garner 
Councillor K Rigby 
Councillor T Roberts 
Councillor D Smith 

 

 (b) to approve the following dates of Committees: 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority (10.30 am) 

 27June 2014 

 26 September 2014 

 19 December 2014 

 27 February 2015 

 22 May 2015   AGM 

 
 

Policy and Strategy Committee (10.00 am)  



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.05.14 

6 

 18 July 2014   

 17 October 2014   

 6 February 2015  

 24 April 2015   

 

 

Human Resources Committee (10.00 am) 

 11July 2014 (13.30 pm)  

 10 October 2014 (13.30 pm)  

 30 January 2015  

 24 April 2015   

 

Community Safety Committee (10.00 am) 

 4 July 2014  

 3 October 2014  

 9 January 2015  

 27 March 2015  

 

Finance and Resources Committee (10.00 am) 

 11 July 2014  

 10 October 2014  

 16 January 2015  

  17 April 2015   

 

 The Personnel Committee will meet as required; 
 
 The Appointments Committee will meet as required; 
 
 The Strategic Equalities Board will meet quarterly. 
 
 
8  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING 

 
The Chairs of the following committees, produced reports which included the minutes of 
those meetings:  
 

(a) Performance Monitoring Committee 11 April 2014; 
 

(b) Finance and Resources Committee  4 April 2014; 
 
(c) Community Safety Committee 28 March 2014; 

 
(d) Human Resources Committee 11 April 2014; 

 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 23.05.14 

7 

(e) Policy and Strategy Committee 18 April 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to note the reports and the business undertaken by the Committees. 
 
 
9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Authority decided to exclude the public from the meeting to discuss the exempt 
minutes of the last meeting held on 22 February 2013 in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.  The minutes are a record of the decision made in private 
at the meeting. 
 
 
10  RESILIENCE PLANNING AND ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, the Chief Fire Officer presented his report updating the Authority on the 
arrangements and plans in place for dealing with the on-going industrial dispute. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the latest update from the Chief Fire Officer and continue to support the 

activities in place to maintain operational cover; 
 
(2) to accept further update reports to either the full Fire Authority or Policy and 

Strategy Committee, as appropriate. 
 
 


